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MINSUD RESOURCES CORP. 

NOTICE OF ANNUAL AND SPECIAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the annual and special meeting (the “Meeting”) of the shareholders of Minsud 

Resources Corp. (the “Corporation”) will be held at the offices of the Corporation’s legal counsel, Miller Thomson 

LLP, Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street West, Suite 5800, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3S1, on Wednesday, the  3rd of October, 

2018, at the hour of 10:00 a.m. (Toronto time) for the following purposes: 

1. receiving the Corporation’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended December 31, 2017 and

the auditors’ report thereon;

2. electing directors for the ensuing year;

3. appointing the auditors for the ensuing year and authorizing the directors to fix their remuneration;

4. to consider and, if deemed advisable, to pass with or without variation, a resolution adopting and approving

the stock option plan of the Corporation, as more particularly set forth in the accompanying management

information circular; and

5. transacting such further or other business as may properly come before the Meeting or any adjournment or

adjournments thereof.

A copy of the Management Information Circular, a form of proxy (or a request for voting instruction) and a 

supplemental mailing request form for financial statements accompany this notice. 

Shareholders who are unable to be present in person at the Meeting are requested to (i) sign, date and deliver the 

accompanying form of proxy to the Corporation’s registrar and transfer agent, TSX Trust Company, 100 Adelaide 

Street West, Unit 301, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 4H1, so it is received at least 48 hours (excluding Saturdays, Sundays 

and holidays) before the time of the Meeting or any adjournment thereof; or (ii) return your voting instructions as 

specified in the request for voting instructions delivered to you, as applicable. 

DATED at Toronto, Ontario, this  31st day of August, 2018. 

MINSUD RESOURCES CORP. 

(signed) “Carlos A. Massa” 

Carlos A. Massa, President and Chief Executive Officer 



MINSUD RESOURCES CORP. 

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION CIRCULAR 

as at August 31, 2018 

MANAGEMENT SOLICITATION OF PROXIES 

This Management Information Circular is furnished in connection with the solicitation of proxies by the management 

of Minsud Resources Corp. (the “Corporation”) to be used at the Annual and Special Meeting of the holders of 

common shares of the Corporation (the “Common Shares”) to be held on Wednesday 3rd of October, 2018 at 10:00 

a.m. (Toronto time) (the “Meeting”) at the offices of the Corporation’s legal counsel, Miller Thomson LLP, Scotia 
Plaza, 40 King Street West, Suite 5800, Toronto, Ontario  M5H 3S1, and at any adjournment or adjournments thereof 
for the purposes set out in the accompanying Notice of Annual and Special Meeting of Shareholders. In addition to 
solicitation by mail, certain officers, directors, employees and agents of the Corporation may solicit proxies by 
telephone, electronic mail, telecopies or personally. These persons will receive no compensation for such solicitation 
other than their regular fees or salaries. The cost of solicitation by management will be borne directly by the 
Corporation. The head office and registered office of the Corporation is located at 340 Richmond Street West, Toronto, 
Ontario, Canada, M5V 1X2.

VOTING IN PERSON AT THE MEETING 

Registered shareholders and duly appointed proxy holders can vote in person at the Meeting. To vote in person at the 

Meeting each registered shareholder or duly appointed proxy holder will be required to register for the Meeting by 

identifying themselves at the registration desk. Non-registered beneficial shareholders, including non-objecting 

beneficial owners (“NOBOs”), must appoint themselves as a proxy holder to vote in person at the Meeting. Also see 

“Non-Registered Holders” below. 

VOTING BY PROXY AT THE MEETING 

If a registered shareholder cannot attend the Meeting but wishes to vote on the resolutions, the registered shareholder 

should sign, date and deliver the enclosed form of proxy to the Corporation’s registrar and transfer agent, TSX Trust 

Company, 100 Adelaide Street West, Unit 301, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 4H1so it is received at least 48 hours 

(excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays) before the time of the Meeting or any adjournment thereof. The persons 

named in the enclosed form of proxy are directors and/or officers of the Corporation. A shareholder giving a 

proxy can strike out the names of the nominees printed in the accompanying form of proxy and insert the name 

of another nominee in the space provided, or the shareholder may complete another form of proxy. A proxy 

nominee need not be a shareholder of the Corporation. A shareholder giving a proxy has the right to attend the 

Meeting, or appoint someone else to attend as his or her proxy at the Meeting and the proxy submitted earlier can be 

revoked in the manner described below under “Revocation of Proxies”. 

HOW PROXY WILL BE VOTED 

The Common Shares represented by a properly executed proxy will be voted in accordance with the directions given 

in the proxy. If the shareholder giving the proxy wishes to confer a discretionary authority with respect to any item of 

business, then the space opposite the item must be left blank. If no choice is specified in the proxy, and the nominee 

is proposed by management, the nominee will vote the Common Shares represented by the proxy in favour of 

each item left blank. The enclosed form of proxy confers discretionary authority upon the persons named in the 

proxy. The discretionary authority so granted may be exercised with respect to amendments or variations to matters 

which may properly come before the Meeting, unless the shareholder deletes the discretionary authority from the 

proxy. As at the date of this Management Information Circular, management of the Corporation is not aware of any 

such amendment or variation or any other matter to come before the Meeting other than those referred to in the 

accompanying Notice of Meeting. However, if any other matters that are not now known to management should 
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properly come before the Meeting, the Common Shares represented by proxies given in favour of management 

nominees will be voted on such matters in accordance with the best judgment of such nominees. 

REVOCATION OF PROXIES 

A shareholder giving a proxy has the power to revoke it. Such revocation may be made by the shareholder attending 

the Meeting by fully executing another form of proxy bearing a later date and duly depositing the same before the 

specified time, or by written instrument revoking such proxy duly executed by the shareholder or his or her attorney 

authorized in writing or, if the shareholder is a body corporate, under its corporate seal or by an officer or attorney 

thereof, duly authorized, and deposited either at the registered office of the Corporation, at any time up to and including 

the last business day preceding the date of the Meeting or any adjournment thereof, or with the Chairman of the 

Meeting on the day of the Meeting or any adjournment thereof. Such instrument will not be effective with respect to 

any matter on which a vote has already been cast pursuant to such proxy. 

NON-REGISTERED HOLDERS 

In many cases, Common Shares beneficially owned by a holder (a “Non-Registered Holder”) are registered either: 

(a) in the name of an intermediary that the Non-Registered Holder deals with in respect of the Common

Shares. Intermediaries include banks, trust companies, securities dealers or brokers, and trustees or

administrators of self-administered RRSPs, RRIFs, RESPs and similar plans; or,

(b) in the name of a depository (such as The Canadian Depository for Securities Limited or “CDS”).

Non-Registered Holders do not appear on the list of shareholders of the Corporation maintained by the transfer agent. 

In accordance with Canadian securities law, the Corporation has distributed copies of the Notice of Meeting, this 

Management Information Circular and the form of proxy (collectively, the “meeting materials”) to CDS and 

intermediaries for onward distribution to Non-Registered Holders (other than NOBOs). The Corporation’s transfer 

agent has distributed copies of the meeting material directly to NOBOs.  

Intermediaries are required to forward meeting materials to Non-Registered Holders unless a Non-Registered Holder 

has waived the right to receive them. Typically, intermediaries will use a service company (such as Broadridge) to 

forward the meeting materials to Non-Registered Holders. 

Non-Registered Holders will receive either a voting instruction form or, less frequently, a form of proxy. The purpose 

of these forms is to permit Non-Registered Holders to direct the voting of the Common Shares they beneficially own. 

Non-Registered Holders should follow the procedures set out below, depending on which type of form they receive. 

A. Voting Instruction Form. In most cases, a Non-Registered Holder will receive, as part of the meeting

materials, a voting instruction form. If the Non-Registered Holder does not wish to attend and vote at the

Meeting in person (or have another person attend and vote on the holder’s behalf), the voting instruction form

must be completed, signed and returned in accordance with the directions on the form. If a Non-Registered

Holder wishes to attend and vote at the Meeting in person (or have another person attend and vote on the

Holder’s behalf), the Non-Registered Holder must complete, sign and return the voting instruction form in

accordance with the directions provided and a form of proxy giving the right to attend and vote will be

forwarded to the Non-Registered Holder; or

B. Form of Proxy. Less frequently, a Non-Registered Holder will receive, as part of the meeting materials, a

form of proxy that has already been signed by the intermediary (typically by a facsimile, stamped signature)

which is restricted as to the number of shares beneficially owned by the Non-Registered Holder but which is

otherwise uncompleted. If the Non-Registered Holder does not wish to attend and vote at the Meeting in

person (or have another person attend and vote on the holder’s behalf), the Non-Registered Holder must

complete the form of proxy and deposit it with the Corporation’s registrar and transfer agent, TSX Trust

Company, 100 Adelaide Street West, Unit 301, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 4H1, as described above. If a Non- 
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Registered Holder wishes to attend and vote at the Meeting in person (or have another person attend and vote 

on the holder’s behalf), the Non-Registered Holder must strike out the names of the persons named in the 

proxy and insert the Non-Registered Holder’s (or such other person’s) name in the blank space provided. 

Non-Objecting Beneficial Owners 

The meeting materials are being sent to both registered holders of Common Shares and Non-Registered Holders. If 

you are a Non-Registered Holder, and the Corporation or its agent has sent these materials directly to you, your name 

and address and information about your holdings of Common Shares have been obtained in accordance with applicable 

securities regulatory requirements from the intermediary holding on your behalf. By choosing to send the meeting 

materials to you directly, the Corporation or its agent (and not the intermediary holding on your behalf) has assumed 

responsibility for (i) delivering the meeting materials to you, and (ii) executing your proper voting instructions. Please 

return your voting instructions as specified in the request for voting instructions or form of proxy delivered to you. 

INTEREST OF CERTAIN PERSONS IN MATTERS TO BE ACTED UPON 

Except as otherwise disclosed in this Management Information Circular, management of the Corporation is not aware 

of a material interest, direct or indirect, by way of beneficial ownership of Common Shares or otherwise, of any 

director or officer of the Corporation at any time since the beginning of the Corporation’s last financial year, of any 

proposed nominee for election as a director of the Corporation, or of any associate or affiliate of any such person, in 

any matter to be acted upon at the Meeting other than the election of directors or the appointment of auditors. 

VOTING SECURITIES AND PRINCIPAL HOLDERS THEREOF 

The Corporation has an authorized capital consisting of an unlimited number of Common Shares and an unlimited 

number of preference shares. As of the date hereof, there are 146,681,694 Common Shares issued and outstanding 

and no preference shares issued and outstanding. 

Each holder of Common Shares (each a “Shareholder” and, collectively “Shareholders”) is entitled to one vote for 

each Common Share. The directors have fixed the close of business on August 31, 2018 as the record date for the 

Meeting. Accordingly, only Shareholders of record as at the close of business on August 31, 2018 are entitled to 

receive notice of and to attend and vote at the Meeting. 

As at the date of this Management Information Circular, to the knowledge of the directors and officers of the 

Corporation, there are no persons who beneficially own, or control or direct, directly or indirectly, securities of the 

Corporation carrying more than 10% of the voting rights attached to any class of outstanding voting securities of the 

Corporation entitled to be voted at the Meeting except for Compañía de Tierras Sud Argentino S.A. (“CTSA”) and 

Mr Carlos Adamo. As of the date hereof, CTSA beneficially owns 39,156,743 Common Shares or 26.70% of the 

issued and outstanding Common Shares; and Mr Adamo, directly and indirectly, beneficially owns 16,717,712 

Common Shares or 11.40% of the issued and outstanding Common Shares. As at the date of this Management 

Information Circular, the directors of the Corporation, as a group, (i) beneficially hold, directly or indirectly, 

24,291,709 Common Shares representing 16.56% of the issued and outstanding Common Shares, (ii) have limited 

voting discretion over an additional 39,156,743 Common Shares representing 26.7% of the issued and outstanding 

Common Shares and (iii) beneficially hold and have limited voting discretion over a total of 63,448,452 Common 

Shares representing 43.26% of the issued and outstanding Common Shares. 



BUSINESS OF THE MEETING 

ANNUAL BUSINESS 

Financial Statements 

The audited financial statements of the Corporation for the year ended December 31, 2017, together with the auditor’s 

report thereon will be presented to the Shareholders at the Meeting.  

Election of Directors 

Directors of the Corporation are to be elected annually by the shareholders. The articles of the Corporation provide 

for a minimum of one and a maximum of ten directors. Pursuant to a special resolution passed by the shareholders of 

the Corporation, the directors have been authorized to fix the number of directors within the minimum and maximum 

numbers set forth in the articles of the Corporation. Pursuant to such authorization, the directors have resolved that 

the number of directors to be elected at the Meeting is seven. 

Unless authority is withheld, the Common Shares represented by the accompanying form of proxy will be voted 

FOR the election of the directors specified herein. Management does not contemplate that any of the proposed 

nominees will be unable to serve as a director but, if that should occur for any reason prior to the Meeting, it 

is intended that the discretionary power granted by the accompanying form of proxy shall be used by the 

persons named therein to vote at their discretion for any other person or persons as directors. 

The term of office of all present directors of the Corporation expires at the Meeting. Management has been informed 

by each nominee set out in the table below that they are willing to stand for election or re-election, as applicable, and 

serve as a director. The term of office for each proposed director shall expire at the next annual meeting, unless he 

resigns or his office becomes vacant by removal, death or other cause.  

The following table sets out the names of the seven persons proposed to be nominated by management for election as 

directors, their province/state and country of residence, their positions with the Corporation and the years in which 

they became directors of the Corporation. The table includes information furnished by the nominees concerning their 

principal occupations, employment and the number of Common Shares beneficially owned, or controlled or directed, 

directly or indirectly, as of the date hereof. 

Name, Province and 

Country of Residence 

Position with the 

Corporation Director Since 

Common 

Shares 

Owned 

Beneficially Principal Occupation 

CARLOS A. MASSA  

Buenos Aires, Argentina 

Director, 

President and 

Chief Executive 

Officer 

May 2011 2,142,727 President & Chief Executive 

Officer (“CEO”) of the 

Corporation; Director & 

CEO of Minera Sud 

Argentina S.A. (“MSA”). 

Accountant. 

ALBERTO F. ORCOYEN(1) 
(4) Buenos Aires,

Argentina

Director and Non 

Executive 

Chairman 

May 2011  3,915,713 Director of MSA.   

Industrial Engineer 

DIEGO E. PERAZZO(4) 

Buenos Aires, Argentina 

Director May 2011 880,803 (2) Vice President, Director and 

CEO of CTSA; President of 

MSA 

SCOTT F. WHITE(1) 

Ontario, Canada 

Director October 2007 284,754 CEO and Director of Parlay 

Games Inc., CEO and 

Director of Backstageplay 

Inc.; Lawyer 
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Name, Province and 

Country of Residence 

Position with the 

Corporation Director Since 

Common 

Shares 

Owned 

Beneficially Principal Occupation 

HOWARD COATES 

Ontario, Canada 

Director, 

Exploration - 

Vice President 

October 2011 Nil Exploration VP and Director 

of the Corporation. Mining 

Consultant, Geologist and 

Qualified Person 

CARLOS  A. ADAMO(1) (3)

(4)

Buenos Aires, Argentina 

Director October 2014 16,717,712 Economist and Businessman 

HUGO DRAGONETTI (JR)  

Buenos Aires, Argentina 

Director July 28, 2015 Nil Director – Panedile 

S.A.I.C.F.e I. 

Lawyer  

(1) Member of the audit committee of the Corporation.

(2) By virtue of his position with CTSA, Diego Perazzo has limited voting discretion over the 39,156,743 Common Shares held

by CTSA.

(3) Carlos Adamo directly owns 6,201,712 Common Shares and indirectly owns 10,516,000 Common Shares through his

company IFZUR S.A.

(4) Member of the Compensation Committee of the Corporation.

Carlos A. Massa 

Carlos A. Massa, President, Chief Executive Officer and Director, is an accountant with more than 42 years of 

experience. He graduated from the University of Buenos Aires and originally began his professional career at Arthur 

Andersen & Co. and acquired business experience through senior management positions in the banking industry and 

his involvement with MBP International, a family fund controlled by members of the Miguens Bemberg family, where 

he actively participated in the fund’s acquisitions and acted as a director on diverse companies for more than 10 years. 

From September 2009 to October 2011, he was also Director at La Rural S.A., the largest fairground and convention 

center located in Buenos Aires, and was also one of the founding partners and a Director of Latin American Minerals 

Inc., a TSX Venture Exchange listed company.  Mr. Massa is an entrepreneur with 28 years of business experience in 

Argentina. He guided Minsud to the initial listing on the TSX Venture Exchange and then successfully maintained 

well-financed operations focused on assets generation. 

Alberto F. Orcoyen 

Alberto F. Orcoyen, Chairman, has held senior management positions with various industrial companies and financial 

institutions including Bank of Boston, Chase Manhattan Bank and the Techint Group.  In 1992, Mr. Orcoyen joined 

the Miguens Bemberg Group, which among other businesses was a joint venture partner with Brancote Holdings PLC 

of London and was the 50% owner of Minera El Desquite S.A., a private junior company that discovered the high-

grade Esquel gold deposit that was later acquired by Meridian Gold. Since 2003, Mr. Orcoyen, in partnership with 

Carlos Massa and the Benetton Group in Argentina, participated in the creation of MSA and later Latin American 

Minerals Inc. before resigning in 2007. Until December 2016, Mr. Orcoyen was a director of Minera Don Nicolás 

S.A., a private company whose main project is the Don Nicolas located in Santa Cruz province in Argentina that went 
into production during 2017.  He has a degree in Industrial Engineering from the University of Buenos Aires and a 
MBA from the Harvard Business School.

Diego E. Perazzo 

Mr. Perazzo is Vice-president and CEO of CTSA. During the past 26 years he was responsible for different 

management responsibilities at CTSA, a subsidiary of the Benetton Group in Argentina, controlling more than 1.0 

million hectares of land through several ranches in the provinces of Patagonia and Buenos Aires devoted to cattle and 

sheep breeding, many agricultural products, as well as wool and slaughterhouses for lamb exports. Additionally, he is 

President and founder at MSA. Specializing in management of ranches and farms, he was Chief Financial Officer of 

Fortabat, one of the largest landowner families in Argentina. Mr. Perazzo is an accountant who graduated from the 
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University of Buenos Aires. During his earlier professional years, he initiated his career at Pistrelli Diaz y Asociados 

(Argentinean Arthur Andersen & Co. firm). 

Scott F. White 

Mr. White presently serves as the Chief Executive Officer and Director of Backstageplay Inc. of Vancouver, British 

Columbia (TSXV.BP) and Parlay Games Inc. of Burlington, Ontario.  Prior to that time, from February 1999 to 

September 2011, Mr. White served as the Chief Executive Officer of Parlay Entertainment Inc. which was listed on 

the TSXV. From 1990 to 2000, Mr. White was engaged as a lawyer in the Province of Ontario, practicing in the areas 

of corporate/commercial law, administrative law and business law where he serviced a multinational, primarily 

corporate client base. In addition to practicing law, Mr. White has been involved in a number of private and public 

enterprises as a director, officer and investor. Mr. White was a founding shareholder or director of Parlay 

Entertainment Inc. (now Backstageplay Inc. - TSXV), Rattlesnake Ventures Inc. (now Minsud Resources Corp), 

Taggart Capital Corp. (now Proreit Real Estate Investment Trust - TSXV), Triumph Ventures II Corporation (TSXV), 

and he was a founding partner of Bush Frankel White Barristers & Solicitors.  From October 2007 to May 2011, Mr. 

White held the position of President and Chief Executive Office of Rattlesnake Ventures Inc.  

Howard Coates 

Mr. Coates is a former Vice President of MPH Consulting Limited and has experience working for major international 

mining companies, Falconbridge Limited and Billiton Canada Limited, in Canada and Australia during the first 15 

years of his career.  After joining MPH in 1984, he has been involved in the conceptual development and management 

of base metal, gold, iron ore, and diamond exploration programs in Canada and abroad for a number of clients.  He 

has prepared or assisted with many independent technical and valuation reports, property evaluations, prefeasibility 

and feasibility studies to National Instrument 43-101 standards on mining properties worldwide (including Argentina, 

Australia, Botswana, Canada, China, Columbia, Democratic Republic of Congo, Ecuador, Indonesia, Mexico, 

Mongolia, Peru, Philippines, Russia, Solomon Islands, South Africa, USA, Venezuela).  He has also conducted 

reserve/resource estimations and audits for gold, base metals, iron ore, coal, industrial mineral and tailings deposits. 

Additionally he has provided technical input to litigation proceedings as an expert witness in a number of 

exploration/mining industry cases.  Mr. Coates has extensive knowledge of mineral deposits gained through many 

years of experience.  He has worked on a variety of advanced nickel-copper, gold, polymetallic massive sulphide, 

granite-related tin-tungsten-molybdenum, coal, porphyry copper-molybdenum-gold, iron ore-copper-gold (IOCG), 

uranium, diamond, industrial mineral and sediment hosted base metal and iron ore deposits.  He possesses a wide 

range of technical and managerial skills related to mining exploration and development. 

Carlos Adamo 

Mr. Carlos Adamo is a seasoned and well respected businessman in Argentina.  He is currently a  member of the 

Board of Directors of the following large corporations: (i) BGH S.A., an Argentinean company involved in home 

appliances and telecommunications, (ii) Biblos America Corp., a U.S. company involved in the tourism industry and 

(iii) Rimud S.A., an Argentine real estate developer.  Previously, Mr. Adamo was the CEO of Banco del Sud since 
1991 and, afterwards, its President until December, 1995.  In August 1971 he joined BankBoston – Argentina where 
he held several positions until 1982 when he was appointed CEO, a position he served until he left the bank in 1991. 
Mr. Adamo holds a Masters Degree in Business Administration and in Economics from the University of Buenos 
Aires. Mr. Adamo also graduated from Harvard Business School.

Hugo Dragonetti 

Hugo Dragonetti (Jr) is a lawyer graduated at the Universidad Católica Argentina, in 2002. He has also obtained a 

postgraduate degree in Direction and Management of Construction Enterprises organized by the IAE (Management 

and Business School at the Universidad Austral). Since 2002 he is Director of Panedile Argentina S.A.I.C.F.e I. 

integrating the different Executive Committees at the UTE (JVA) where Panedile is member or party. Panedile is a 

company with over sixty years of experience in the construction and management of large civil works and 

infrastructure doing business in the hydraulic, road building complexes, mining and sanitation sectors. He is also Vice 

President of Desarrollos Mineros Argentinos S.A. 
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Other than as stated below, no proposed director: 

(a) is, as at the date of this Management Information Circular, or has been, within 10 years before the

date of this Management Information Circular, a director, CEO or chief financial officer (“CFO”)

of any company (including the Corporation) that,

(i) was subject to an order that was issued while the proposed director was acting in the

capacity as director, CEO or CFO; or

(ii) was subject to an order that was issued after the proposed director ceased to be a director,

CEO or CFO and which resulted from an event that occurred while that person was acting

in the capacity as director, CEO or CFO, or

(b) is, as at the date of this Management Information Circular, or has been within 10 years before the

date of this Management Information Circular, a director or executive officer of any company

(including the Corporation) that, while that person was acting in that capacity, or within a year of

that person ceasing to act in that capacity, became bankrupt, made a proposal under any legislation

relating to bankruptcy or insolvency or was subject to or instituted any proceedings, arrangement or

compromise with creditors or had a receiver, receiver manager or trustee appointed to hold its assets;

or

(c) has, within the 10 years before the date of this Management Information Circular, become bankrupt,

made a proposal under any legislation relating to bankruptcy or insolvency, or become subject to or

instituted any proceedings, arrangement or compromise with creditors, or had a receiver, receiver

manager or trustee appointed to hold the assets of the proposed director.

For the purpose of the preceding paragraph “order” means: 

(a) a cease trade order;

(b) an order similar to a cease trade order; or

(c) an order that denied the relevant company access to any exemption under securities legislation, that

was in effect for a period of more than 30 consecutive days.

Mr. White was an officer and director of Parlay Entertainment Inc. (“Parlay”) which now operates as Backstageplay 

Inc.  During Mr. White’s tenure, Parlay was subject to a permanent cease trade order issued by the Ontario Securities 

Commission (“OSC”) and British Columbia Securities Commission (“BCSC”) in May 2011 for failing to file audited 

annual financial statements by the prescribed deadline. Parlay subsequently filed all required financial statements and 

the cease trade order was revoked by the OSC and BCSC on July 6, 2012.  As a consequence of the cease trade order, 

Parlay’s common shares were listed on the NEX board of the TSX Venture Exchange.  The shares were reinstated for 

trading on August 14, 2012.  

On May 6, 2011, Parlay appointed BDO Canada Limited (“BDO”) to assist it in a restructuring and to act as its trustee 

in the filing of a notice of intention to make a proposal to its creditors with the Superior Court of Justice, Province of 

Ontario, pursuant to the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada).  On September 2, 2011, Parlay announced that it, 

in conjunction with its trustee, BDO, have completed the sale of a majority of Parlay’s assets and will proceed with a 

liquidation proposal in favour of Parlay’s creditors (the “Proposal”).  On January 19, 2012, the Proposal was approved 

by the creditors and it subsequently received court approval on February 6, 2012 at which time Parlay was no longer 

deemed to be bankrupt.  A Certificate of Full Performance of Proposal was issued by BDO on November 27, 2012. 

No proposed director has been subject to: 
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(a) any penalties or sanctions imposed by a court relating to securities legislation or by a securities

regulatory authority or has entered into a settlement agreement with a securities regulatory authority;

or

(b) any other penalties or sanctions imposed by a court or regulatory body that would likely be

considered important to a reasonable securityholder in deciding whether to vote for a proposed

director.

Appointment of Auditors 

The Board has determined that the Corporation wishes to appoint RSM Canada LLP as auditors of the Corporation. 

RSM Canada LLP (formerly Collins Barrow Toronto LLP) was first appointed as the auditors of the Corporation on 

November 29, 2011.  The audit committee and management of the Corporation recommend the appointment of RSM 

Canada LLP, Chartered Professional Accountants Licensed Public Accountants, as auditors of the Corporation. 

Unless authority is withheld, the Common Shares represented by the accompanying form of proxy will be voted 

FOR the appointment of RSM Canada LLP, Chartered Professional Accountants Licensed Public 

Accountants, as auditors of the Corporation to hold office until the next annual meeting of shareholders and 

authorizing the directors of the Corporation to fix their remuneration. 

APPROVAL OF STOCK OPTION PLAN 

The Corporation has in place a “rolling” amended and restated stock option plan (the “Stock Option Plan”) which 

was approved by the shareholders of the Corporation on November 29, 2011.  The Stock Option Plan is a “rolling” 

stock option plan, pursuant to which the number of common shares that may be issued upon exercise of options may 

not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding Common Shares on a non-diluted basis at any time and such aggregate 

number of Common Shares automatically increases or decreases as the number of issued and outstanding common 

shares of the Corporation changes.     

As of the date of this Management Information Circular, a total of 14,668,169 common shares were reserved for 

issuance under the Stock Option Plan (10% of the issued and outstanding common shares), of which a total of 

8,395,000 common shares were subject to options outstanding (being approximately 5.72% of the issued and 

outstanding common shares). As of the date of this Management Information Circular, a total of 6,273,169 common 

shares remain available for issuance upon the exercise of options which may be granted in the future under the Stock 

Option Plan. 

A summary of the terms of the Stock Option Plan are below which is qualified in its entirety by the full text of the 

Stock Option Plan attached as Schedule “C” to the Corporation’s management information circular dated September 

2, 2014 available under the Corporation’s profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

Summary Terms of the Stock Option Plan 

The purpose of the Stock Option Plan is to attract, retain and motivate directors, officers, employees and consultants 

by providing them with the opportunity, through stock options, to acquire a proprietary interest in the Corporation and 

benefit from the growth of the Corporation. Options issued under the Stock Option Plan are non-assignable and non-

transferable, other than pursuant to a will or by the laws of descent and distribution, and may be granted for a term not 

exceeding ten years. 

The Stock Option Plan is administered by the Corporation’s board of directors or a committee established by the board 

of directors for that purpose (the “Committee”). The Stock Option Plan may be amended or terminated by the Board 

or the Committee at any time (subject to regulatory and shareholder approval as applicable), but such amendment or 

termination will not alter the terms or conditions of any option awarded prior to the date of such amendment or 

termination. Any option outstanding when the Stock Option Plan is amended or terminated will remain in effect until 

it is exercised or expires or is otherwise terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Stock Option Plan. 

http://www.sedar.com/
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The Stock Option Plan provides that other terms and conditions, including vesting provisions, may be attached to a 

particular stock option at the discretion of the Board or the Committee, provided that if required by any stock exchange 

on which the shares of the Corporation trade, options issued to consultants which provide investor relations activities 

must vest in stages over not less than 12 months with no more than one-quarter of the options vesting in any three 

month period. All option grants are to be evidenced by the execution of an option agreement between the Corporation 

and the optionee which shall give effect to the provisions of the Stock Option Plan. 

Options may be granted under the Stock Option Plan only to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the 

Corporation subject to the rules and regulations of applicable regulatory authorities and any Canadian stock exchange 

upon which the Common Shares may be listed or may trade from time to time. The aggregate number of Common 

Shares which may be reserved for issuance to any one individual under the Stock Option Plan within any 12 month 

period shall not exceed 5% of the Common Shares issued and outstanding at the date of the grant (on a non-diluted 

basis) unless the Corporation has obtained the requisite disinterested shareholder approval. 

Further, the aggregate number of Common Shares which may be reserved for issuance under the Stock Option Plan 

within a 12 month period: 

(a) to any consultant to the Corporation shall not exceed 2% of the number of Common Shares issued and

outstanding on the date of the grant (on a non-diluted basis); and

(b) to all employees or consultants who provide investor relations activities shall not exceed 2% of the number

of Common Shares issued and outstanding on the date of the grant (on a non-diluted basis).

In the event an optionee ceases to be a director, employee or consultant of the Corporation (other than by reason of 

death), the vested stock options will expire on the earlier of the expiry date stated in the option agreement executed in 

respect to such grant and one year following the date of termination. 

In the event of death of an optionee, the options will be exercisable by the personal representatives of the optionee 

within, but only within, the period of one year next succeeding the optionee’s death. 

The price at which an optionee may purchase a Common Share upon the exercise of an option will be as set forth in 

the option agreement executed in respect of such option and, in any event, will not be less than the market price of the 

Common Shares as of the date of the grant of the stock option (the “Grant Date”) less any discounts from the market 

price allowed by the TSX Venture Exchange, subject to a minimum exercise price of $0.10. The market price of the 

Common Shares means the closing price on the last trading day immediately preceding the Grant Date or as otherwise 

determined in accordance with the terms of the Stock Option Plan. 

Common Shares will not be issued pursuant to options granted under the Stock Option Plan until they have been fully 

paid for. 

In response to recent changes to Canadian tax laws relating to the treatment of stock options, the Stock Option Plan 

provides the Corporation with the express authority to withhold and remit taxes to the Canada Revenue Agency in 

respect of the taxable portion of the benefit realized by optionees upon the exercise of stock options under the Stock 

Option Plan. 

Management is of the opinion that the Stock Option Plan will be beneficial to the Corporation as it will provide the 

Corporation with flexibility to grant options and permits the Corporation to continue to attract, retain and motivate 

directors, senior officers, employees and other service providers. 

Vote Required 

In accordance with the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange, the Corporation is required to seek shareholder approval 

for any “rolling” stock option plan on an annual basis.  Accordingly, shareholders at the Meeting will be asked to 

consider and, if thought appropriate, to authorize and approve an ordinary resolution (the “Stock Option Plan 

Resolution”) to approve the Stock Option Plan. The directors of the Corporation unanimously recommend 
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approval of the Stock Option Resolution.  The following is the text of the Stock Option Plan Resolution which will 

be put forward at the Meeting for approval by the Shareholders of the Corporation: 

“BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED as an ordinary resolution of the Corporation that: 

1. the stock option plan of the Corporation (the “Stock Option Plan”) is hereby approved, ratified and

confirmed, subject to applicable regulatory approval;

2. the form of the Stock Option Plan may be amended in order to satisfy the requirements or requests of any

regulatory authorities without requiring further approval of the shareholders of the Corporation;

3. any director or officer of the Corporation be, and such director or officer of the Corporation hereby is,

authorized, instructed and empowered, acting for, in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation, to do or

to cause to be done all such other acts and things as may be necessary or desirable in the opinion of such

director or officer of the Corporation in order to fulfill the intent of this resolution.”

Unless the shareholder has specifically instructed in the enclosed form of proxy that the Common Shares 

represented by such proxy are to be voted against the Stock Option Plan Resolution, the persons named in the 

enclosed form of proxy will vote FOR the Stock Option Plan Resolution.  In order to be effected, the Stock 

Option Plan Resolution must be approved by a simple majority of the votes cast at the Meeting in person or by 

proxy. 

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION 

Compensation Discussion and Analysis 

The Corporation has implemented and maintained an executive compensation program that aims to provide rewards 

to the Named Executive Officers, as such term is defined below, and other employees, that are consistent with the 

contributions made by those persons to the Corporation’s corporate performance. The principal objective of the 

Corporation is to attract and retain high quality executives and to provide an incentive for said executives to contribute 

to the interests of the Corporation. The total compensation for executives includes three components during the most 

recently completed financial year, being base annual compensation, discretionary bonuses and awards of stock 

options.  

The Board, with the advice of the Compensation Committee, is responsible for compensation and performance 

evaluation of senior officers, the development of the Corporation’s compensation structure for the senior officers of 

the Corporation, and the development of the Corporation’s compensation structure for non-management directors. 

The Board commonly seeks the advice of its independent members and the Compensation Committee in fulfilling its 

responsibilities in developing an executive compensation structure for the Corporation.  The Board is responsible for 

identifying the principal risks of the Corporation’s business and ensuring the implementation of appropriate systems 

to manage these risks. The Board is involved in the design of compensation policies to meet the specific compensation 

objectives discussed above and considers the risks relating to such policies, if any. The Board is ultimately responsible 

for ensuring compliance of the compensation policies and practices of the Corporation. To date, the Board has not 

identified any risks arising from the Corporation’s compensation policies and practices that would be reasonably likely 

to have a material adverse effect on the Corporation.  

Compensation Committee 

Since March 29, 2016, the Board approved the creation of a Compensation Committee to assist the Board with 

fulfilling its responsibilities in connection with: (i) the recruitment, compensation and performance evaluation of the 

CEO and other senior officers of the Corporation; (ii) the adoption and use of long-term incentive compensation plans 

and equity-based plans; and (iii) the compensation of non-management directors.  

The Compensation Committee is responsible for: 
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 reviewing the Corporation’s overall compensation philosophy;

 making recommendations for approval by the Board regarding corporate goals and objectives relevant to

CEO compensation (taking into account both short-term and long-term compensation goals), evaluating the

CEO’s performance in light of stated corporate goals and objectives and making recommendations for

approval by the Board regarding the CEO’s compensation level based on this evaluation;

 making recommendations for approval by the Board regarding the position description for the CEO;

 making recommendations for approval by the Board with respect to succession planning for the CEO

(including when necessary the appointment of a new CEO or the dismissal of the existing CEO);

 overseeing the evaluation of the performance and effectiveness of the Corporation’s other senior officers and

making recommendations for approval by the Board regarding the compensation of senior officers other than

the CEO;

 reviewing the adequacy, amount and form of compensation paid to each non-management director and

making recommendations for approval by the Board thereon;

 making recommendations for approval by the Board with respect to the adoption, amendment and use of

equity-based compensation plans, including the designation of those who may participate in such plans and

the issuance of incentive options in accordance with such plans; and

 reviewing executive compensation disclosure information before the Corporation publicly discloses the

information.

The Compensation Committee is composed of a majority of independent directors, being: Diego E. Perazzo, Carlos 

A. Adamo (independent) and Alberto F. Orcoyen (independent, Chair of the Committee).  In connection with their 
past responsibilities and business experience, all members have provided advice on compensation policies and 
practices. As a result, the Board is of the view that the members of the Compensation Committee collectively have 
the relevant skills and experience necessary to enable the Compensation Committee to make decisions as to the 
Corporation’s compensation policies and practices.

Annual Compensation 

The Board is responsible for approving the base annual compensation payable to the CEO and other executive officers. 

The base annual compensation of each executive officer is influenced by the levels paid to executive officers of other 

publicly-traded junior mining companies.  The base compensation for each individual is also determined based on the 

person’s level of responsibility, the importance of the position to the Corporation, the amount of the individual’s time 

dedicated to the Corporation and the individual’s contribution to the Corporation’s performance.  The Board seeks the 

advice from its independent members when determining the base salary of its executives.   

Annual discretionary bonuses 

The Board is responsible for approving the annual incentive bonus payable to the CEO and other executive officers. 

The determination of the annual incentive bonus, if any, payable to each executive officer will be within the sole 

discretion of the Board.  The Board seeks advice from its independent members when determining any annual 

incentive bonuses payable to its executives. 

Stock options 

In aligning the interests of executives with those of the long-term interests of shareholders, the Board has taken the 

view that the granting of stock options is an appropriate method of providing long-term incentives to senior executives 

of the Corporation. Grants are approved by the Board based on the recommendation of the CEO.  The Board seeks 

advice from its independent members when determining any stock option grants to its executives.  See above section 
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“Approval of Stock Option Plan” for a summary of the terms of the Stock Option Plan which is qualified in its entirety 

by the full text of the Stock Option Plan attached as Schedule “C” to the Corporation’s management information 

circular dated September 2, 2014 available under the Corporation’s profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.  

Other Compensation-Related Matters 

Financial Instruments: Although the Corporation has no formal policy in place, the Board discourages any purchases 

by directors and executive officers of financial instruments, including prepaid variable forward contracts, equity 

swaps, collars or units of exchange funds, that are designed to hedge or offset a decrease in market value of equity 

securities granted as compensation or held, directly or indirectly, by the Corporation’s directors or executive officers. 

Option Based Awards 

Please see Compensation Discussion and Analysis above. 

Summary Compensation Table 

The following table provides a summary of compensation earned during the year ended December 31, 2017 by the 

CEO and the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) (collectively, the “Named Executive Officers”).  

Non-equity Incentive 

Plan Compensation 

($Cdn.) 

Name & 

Principal 

Position Year Salary 

Share 

Based 

Awards 

Option 

Based 

Awards 

(#of 

Awards) 

Option 

Based 

Awards 

($) 

Annual 

Incentive 

Plans 

Longterm 

Incentive 

Plans 

Pensio

n 

Value 

All Other 

Compens

ation 

Total 

Compe

nsation 

($) 

Carlos A. 

Massa 

President and 

Chief 

Executive 

Officer 

2017 

2016 

2015 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Nil 

1,000,000 

500,000 

Nil 

57,360(3) 

35,570(3) 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

140,000(1) 

140,000(1) 

140,000(1) 

140,000 

197,360 

175,570 

Paul F. 

Andersen 

Chief 

Financial 

Officer 

2017 

2016 

2015 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Nil 

200,000 

90,000 

Nil 

11,472(3) 

6,403(3) 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

62,201(2) 

62,228(2) 

64,181 (2) 

62,201 

73,700 

70,584 

(1) Represents the total annual compensation in salaries and fees paid to Mr. Massa in accordance with the services agreement

entered into between Mr. Massa and the Corporation on April 18, 2017, March 11, 2016 and March 25, 2015. See

“Executive Contracts”.

(2) Includes accounting and regulatory compliance fees of $41,201 (2016 - $41,228, 2015 - $43,181) and CFO fees of

$21,000 (2016 - $21,000, 2015 - $21,000) charged by an accounting firm in which Mr. Andersen is a partner.

(3) The fair value of stock options granted by the Corporation was estimated at the grant date based on the Black-Scholes

pricing model using the following weighted average assumptions:

Year 

Expected 

dividend 

yield 

Risk-free 

interest rate 
Expected life 

Expected 

volatility 
Share price 

2016 - December Nil 0.62% 5 years 113% $0.075 

2015 – December Nil 0.51% 5 years 128% $0.085 

2014 – November Nil 0.98% 5 years 122% $0.07 

http://www.sedar.com/
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Year 

Expected 

dividend 

yield 

Risk-free 

interest rate 
Expected life 

Expected 

volatility 
Share price 

2014 – May Nil 0.98% 5 years 127% $0.06 

2013 – October Nil 1.03% 5 years 133% $0.06 

Option models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility. Changes 

in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore, the existing models 

do not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value of the Corporation’s stock options. 

Executive Contracts 

On March 11, 2016, the Corporation entered into a new services agreement with its President and CEO. Pursuant to 

the services agreement, an annual fee of $140,000, consisting of salary and director's fees of MSA, was paid in monthly 

instalments by MSA. The services agreement continued in effect until December 31, 2016 and provided that the 

President and CEO may pursue outside business interests or directorships in other industries that did not interfere or 

conflict with his ability to carry out his duties as an officer and director of the Corporation and MSA. The services 

agreement contained a change of control provision, where “change of control” was defined as: (a) the acquisition by 

a person, group of persons or person acting jointly or in concert, or persons associated or affiliated within the meaning 

of the Securities Act (Ontario) with any such person, group of persons or any of such persons acting jointly or in 

concert, of more than 50% of the votes attaching to all shares in the capital of the Corporation that may be cast to elect 

directors of the Corporation; or (b) the election at any meeting of shareholders of a majority of directors not 

recommended by management. If, within six months following a "change of control", employment of the President 

and CEO was terminated by the Corporation without cause, the President and CEO would have been entitled to a lump 

sum severance payment of $280,000 and the immediate vesting of all unvested stock options. 

The President and CEO could terminate the agreement without consequence by giving 90 days previous notice to the 

Corporation and MSA. Should the Corporation have chosen to terminate the agreement without cause, the President 

and CEO would have been entitled to a payment of $140,000.  

On April 18, 2017 and January 12, 2018 the Corporation and the Corporation’s President and CEO renewed the 

services agreement for an annual fee of $140,000, consisting of salary and director's fees of MSA, which will be paid 

in monthly instalments by MSA. This agreement expired on December 31 of each year and contains provisions similar 

to those included in the services agreement that expired December 31, 2016.  

Incentive Plan Awards 

Outstanding option-based awards 

As at December 31, 2017, the outstanding option-based awards held by the Named Executive Officers are as follows: 

Option-based Awards Share-based Awards 

Name 

Number of 

Securities 

Underlying 

Unexercised 

Options (#) 

Option 

Exercise 

Price ($) 

Option Expiration 

Date 

Value of 

Unexercised 

In-the-Money 

Options ($) 

Number of 

Shares or Units 

of Shares that 

have Not 

Vested (#) 

Market or 

Payout Value 

of Share Based 

Awards that 

have Not 

Vested 

Carlos A. 

Massa 

1,000,000 

500,000 

250,000 

170,000 

100,000 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

December 22, 2021 

December 11, 2020 

November 20, 2019 

May 12, 2019 

October 3, 2018 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 
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Option-based Awards Share-based Awards 

Name 

Number of 

Securities 

Underlying 

Unexercised 

Options (#) 

Option 

Exercise 

Price ($) 

Option Expiration 

Date 

Value of 

Unexercised 

In-the-Money 

Options ($) 

Number of 

Shares or Units 

of Shares that 

have Not 

Vested (#) 

Market or 

Payout Value 

of Share Based 

Awards that 

have Not 

Vested 

Paul F. 

Andersen 

200,000 

90,000 

50,000 

60,000 

40,000 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

December 22, 2021 

December 11, 2020 

November 20, 2019 

May 12, 2019 

October 3, 2018 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Incentive plan awards – value vested or earned during the year ended December 31, 2017 

The value vested or earned on incentive plan awards during the year ended December 31, 2017 by the Named 

Executive Officers were as follows: 

Name 

Option-based Awards –

Value Vested during the 

Year ($)(1) 

Share-Based Awards –Value 

Vested During the Year ($) 

Non-equity Incentive 

Compensation – Value 

Earned during the Year ($) 

Carlos A. Massa Nil N/A Nil 

Paul F. Andersen Nil N/A Nil 

(1) For this purpose, the options are valued on the date of vesting. The “value vested” represents the aggregate dollar value

that would have been realized if the options under the option-based award had been exercised on the vesting date. This

is calculated by computing the dollar value that would have been realized by determining the difference between the

market price of the underlying securities at exercise and the exercise price of the options under the option-based award

on the vesting date.

Pension Plan Benefits 

The Corporation does not maintain any defined benefit pension plans or defined contribution pension plans. 

Termination and Change of Control Benefits 

Other than as described above under “Executive Contracts”, the Corporation offers no termination and / or change of 

control benefits for the Named Executive Officers. 

Directors Compensation 

Each director is entitled to an attendance fee of $1,000 for each board meeting attended and $500 for each board 

meeting attended by conference call. 

Directors Compensation Table 

The following amounts were paid to directors during the year ended December 31, 2017: 
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Name 

Fees 

Earned (3)

Share-

based 

Awards 

Option 

Based 

Awards 

(#of 

Awards) 

Option-

based 

Awards 

($) 

Non-Equity 

Incentive Plan 

Compensatio

n 

Pension 

Value 

All Other 

Compensatio

n Total($) 

Alberto F. 

Orcoyen 

$500 N/A Nil Nil(1) N/A N/A Nil  500 

Diego E. 

Perazzo 

$500 N/A Nil Nil(1) N/A N/A Nil 500 

Scott F. White Nil N/A Nil Nil(1) N/A N/A Nil 500 

Howard J. 

Coates 

$500 N/A Nil Nil(1) N/A N/A $89,000(2) 89,500 

Hugo 

Dragonetti (Jr) 

$500 N/A Nil Nil(1) N/A N/A Nil 500 

Carlos A. 

Adamo 

$500 N/A Nil Nil(1) N/A N/A Nil 500 

(1) The fair value of stock options granted by the Corporation was estimated at the grant date based on the Black-Scholes

pricing model using the weighted average assumptions as described in heading “Summary Compensation Table” above.

(2) During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Corporation and the Corporation’s Vice-President (Exploration) signed a

new semi-annual consulting agreement for a fixed monthly fee of $7,000 until June 30, 2017. The agreement does not

provide for any payments in the event of a change of control or termination. On July 1st, 2017 the Corporation and the

Corporation’s Vice-President (Exploration) signed a new consulting agreement for a fixed monthly fee of $7,000 until

June 30, 2018. The agreement can be terminated by either party at any time by providing 60 days advance notice to the

other party.

(3) The Corporation pays each director an attendance fee of $1,000 for each board meeting attended in person and $500 for

each board meeting attended by conference call. These fees are accrued but not yet paid to the directors.

Outstanding Option-Based Awards 

As at December 31, 2017, the outstanding option-based awards held by the directors are as follows: 

Option-based Awards Share-based Awards 

Name 

Number of 

Securities 

Underlying 

Unexercised 

Options (#) 

Option 

Exercise 

Price ($) 

Option Expiration 

Date 

Value of 

Unexercised 

In-the-Money 

Options ($) 

Number of 

Shares or 

Units of 

Shares that 

have Not 

Vested (#) 

Market or 

Payout Value 

of Share Based 

Awards that 

have Not 

Vested ($) 

Alberto F. 

Orcoyen 

500,000 

250,000 

80,000 

100,000 

40,000 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

December 22, 2021 

December 11, 2020 

November 20, 2019 

May 12, 2019 

October 3, 2018 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Diego E. 

Perazzo 

400,000 

250,000 

100,000 

120,000 

40,000 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

December 22, 2021 

December 11, 2020 

November 20, 2019 

May 12, 2019 

October 3, 2018 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 
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Option-based Awards Share-based Awards 

Name 

Number of 

Securities 

Underlying 

Unexercised 

Options (#) 

Option 

Exercise 

Price ($) 

Option Expiration 

Date 

Value of 

Unexercised 

In-the-Money 

Options ($) 

Number of 

Shares or 

Units of 

Shares that 

have Not 

Vested (#) 

Market or 

Payout Value 

of Share Based 

Awards that 

have Not 

Vested ($) 

Scott F. White 200,000 

100,000 

80,000 

80,000 

40,000 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

December 22, 2021 

December 11, 2020 

November 20, 2019 

May 12, 2019 

October 3, 2018 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Howard J. 

Coates 

400,000 

350,000 

120,000 

100,000 

65,000 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

0.10 

December 22, 2021 

December 11, 2020 

November 20, 2019 

May 12, 2019 

October 3, 2018 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Hugo 

Dragonetti (Jr) 

200,000 

150,000 

0.10 

0.10 

December 22, 2021 

December 11, 2020 

Nil 

Nil 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Carlos A. 

Adamo 

300,000 

250,000 

0.10 

0.10 

December 22, 2021 

December 11, 2020 

Nil 

Nil 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Incentive plan awards – value vested or earned during the year ended December 31, 2017 

The value vested or earned on incentive plan awards during the year ended December 31, 2017 by the directors were 

as follows: 

Name 

Option-based Awards – 

Value Vested during the 

Year ($)(1) 

Share-Based Awards – 

Value Vested During the 

Year 

Non-equity Incentive 

Compensation – Value 

Earned during the Year 

Alberto F. Orcoyen Nil N/A N/A 

Diego E. Perazzo Nil N/A N/A 

Scott F. White Nil N/A N/A 

Howard J. Coates Nil N/A N/A 

Hugo Dragonetti (Jr) Nil N/A N/A 

Carlos A. Adamo Nil N/A N/A 

(1) For this purpose, the options are valued on the date of vesting. The “value vested” represents the aggregate dollar value

that would have been realized if the options under the option-based award had been exercised on the vesting date. This

is calculated by computing the dollar value that would have been realized by determining the difference between the

market price of the underlying securities at exercise and the exercise price of the options under the option-based award

on the vesting date.



EQUITY COMPENSATION PLAN INFORMATION 

The following table sets out information with respect to compensation plans under which equity securities of the 

Corporation are authorized for issuance as of December 31, 2017. 

Plan Category 

Number of Common Shares 

to be issued upon exercise of 

outstanding options 

Weighted-Average Exercise 

Price of outstanding options 

Number of Common Shares 

remaining available for 

future issuance under equity 

compensation plans 

(excluding securities 

referred to under the 

heading “Number of 

Common Shares to be issued 

upon exercise of outstanding 

options”) 

Equity compensation plans 

approved by shareholders 

14,668,169 $0.10 6,273,169 

Equity compensation plans not 

approved by shareholders 

N/A N/A N/A 

Total 14,668,169 $0.10 6,273,169 

INDEBTEDNESS OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS 

No individual who is or, at any time during the most recently completed financial year, was, a director, executive 

officer, senior officer or employee of the Corporation or any subsidiary thereof, and no person who is a proposed 

nominee for election as a director of the Corporation, and no associate of any of the foregoing is, or at any time since 

the beginning of the most recently completed financial year has been, indebted to the Corporation or any subsidiary 

thereof. 

INTEREST OF INFORMED PERSONS IN MATERIAL TRANSACTIONS 

Other than as disclosed below or otherwise provided in this Management Information Circular, management of the 

Corporation is not aware of a material interest, direct or indirect, of any informed person of the Corporation (as defined 

in National Instrument 51-102 – Continuous Disclosure Obligations), any proposed nominee for election as a director 

of the Corporation, or any associate or affiliate of any such person, in any transaction since the commencement of the 

Corporation’s most recently completed financial year or in any proposed transaction which has materially affected or 

would materially affect the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries. 

During the year ended December 31, 2017, a total of $78,015 was charged by the controller of Minera Sud Argentina 

S.A. who is related person to the CEO. (2016 - $73,955; 2015 - $94,961) 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DISCLOSURE 

Attached to this Management Information Circular at Schedule “A” is a disclosure of the Corporation’s governance 

practices in accordance with NI 58-101 and Form 58-101F2 thereto. 

OTHER BUSINESS 

Management of the Corporation knows of no matters to come before the Meeting other than the matters referred to in 

the Notice of Meeting accompanying this Management Information Circular. However, if any other matters, which 

are not known to management, should properly come before the Meeting, it is the intention of the persons designated 

in the form of proxy accompanying this Management Information Circular to vote upon such matters in accordance 

with their best judgment. 
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AUDIT COMMITTEE INFORMATION 

Information required by Form 52-110F1 to National Instrument 52-110 - Audit Committees can be found at Schedule 

“B” appended hereto. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Additional information relating to the Corporation is available free of charge on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. Financial 

information is provided in the Corporation’s comparative financial statements and Management’s Discussion and 

Analysis for the year ended December 31, 2017. 

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION 

The Corporation will provide to any person (without charge to Shareholders) upon request to the Corporate Secretary 

at 340 Richmond Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5V 1X2 one copy of: (a) the latest Management 

Information Circular of the Corporation; (b) the most recently filed comparative annual financial statements of the 

Corporation, together with the auditors’ report thereon, (c) any unaudited interim financial statements sent to 

shareholders after the date of the Corporation's most recently completed financial year; and (d) both the annual and 

interim Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

APPROVAL OF DIRECTORS 

The contents of this Management Information Circular and the sending, communication or delivery thereof to the 

Shareholders entitled to receive the Notice of the Meeting, to each director of the Corporation, to the auditors of the 

Corporation and to the appropriate regulatory authorities have been approved and authorized by the directors of the 

Corporation. 

DATED: August 31st, 2018. 

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

(signed) “Carlos A. Massa” 

Carlos A. Massa, President and Chief Executive Officer 



SCHEDULE A 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Since the Corporation is a Tier 2 issuer on the TSX Venture Exchange, the Corporation has disclosed its governance 

practices in accordance with National Instrument 58-101 - Disclosure of Corporate Governance Practices (“NI 58-

101”), as required under Form 58-101F2. 

Corporate governance relates to the activities of the Board, the members of which are elected by and are accountable 

to the Shareholders, and takes into account the role of the individual members of management who are appointed by 

the Board and who are charged with the day to day management of the Corporation. The Board is committed to sound 

corporate governance practices which are both in the interest of the Shareholders and which contribute to effective 

and efficient decision making. 

Board of Directors 

The Board is presently comprised of seven (7) members: Carlos A. Massa, Alberto F. Orcoyen, Diego E. Perazzo, 

Scott F. White, Howard Coates, Hugo Dragonetti (Jr) and Carlos A. Adamo. Alberto F. Orcoyen, Scott F. White, 

Hugo Dragonetti (Jr) and Carlos A. Adamo are considered to be independent directors of the Corporation. Carlos A. 

Massa is the President and CEO and Howard Coates is the Vice President – Exploration of the Corporation, both 

officers. Diego E. Perazzo is an executive officer of Minera Sud Argentina S.A., the operating subsidiary of the 

Corporation. .  Therefore, Messrs., Perazzo, Massa and Coates are not considered to be independent directors.  NI 58-

101 suggests that the board of directors of a public company should be constituted with a majority of individuals who 

qualify as “independent” directors. An “independent” director is a director who has no direct or indirect material 

relationship with the Corporation. A material relationship is a relationship which could, in the view of the board of 

directors, reasonably interfere with the exercise of a director’s independent judgment. As disclosed above, the Board 

is comprised of 57% of independent directors. The independent judgment of the Board in carrying out its 

responsibilities is the responsibility of all directors. The Board facilitates independent supervision of management 

through meetings of the Board and through frequent informal discussions among independent members of the Board 

and management. In addition, the Board has free access to the Corporation’s external auditors, external legal counsel 

and to any of the Corporation’s officers. 

Directorships 

The following director of the Corporation is a director of other reporting issuers or was a director of other reporting 

issuers during the most recently completed financial year:  

Name Name of Reporting Issuer 

Scott F. White BackstagePlay Inc. (BP.TSXV) 

(Ex. Oramericas Corp ) 

Orientation and Continuing Education 

Each new director is given an outline of the nature of the Corporation’s business, its strategy and present issues with 

the Corporation.  New directors are expected to meet with management of the Corporation to discuss and better 

understand the Corporation’s business and are advised by the Corporation’s legal counsel of their legal obligations as 

directors of the Corporation. The orientation and continuing education process is reviewed on an annual basis by the 

Board and is revised if necessary. 

Ethical Business Conduct 

The Board has approved a written Code of Business Conduct and Ethics (the “Code”) that applies to all directors, 

officers, employees and consultants of the Corporation. A copy of the Code is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

The Board is responsible for monitoring compliance with the Code. To facilitate the Board’s monitoring of 

compliance 

 



A-2

with the Code, the Code requires all employees to promptly report any problems or concerns and any actual or potential 

violations of the Code to their manager or if that is not possible or the person does not feel comfortable doing so, to 

the Chairperson of the audit committee. The Code also provides for confidential reporting of violations by employees 

to the audit committee, directly or via the CFO and establishes a channel for direct or confidential reporting of any 

violations by officers and directors who become aware of any violation to the Code.  To ensure that directors and 

officers exercise independent judgment in considering transactions and agreements in respect of which a director or 

officer has a material interest, the Code requires directors and officers who have a material interest in any transaction 

that the Corporation proposes to enter into, to disclose such interest to the Board and comply with the applicable laws, 

rules and policies which govern conflicts of interest in connection with such transaction or agreement. 

Nomination of Directors 

The Board has not appointed a nominating committee. Given the Corporation's size and its stage of development, the 

Board considers a nominating committee to be unnecessary at this time.  At present, the full Board is responsible for 

nominating directors.   

Compensation 

Since March 29, 2016, the Board approved the creation of a Compensation Committee to assist the Board within 

fulfilling its responsibilities in connection with: (i) the recruitment, compensation and performance evaluation of the 

CEO and other senior officers of the Corporation; (ii) the adoption and use of long-term incentive compensation plans 

and equity-based plans; and (iii) the compensation of non-management directors.  

The Compensation Committee is responsible for: 

 reviewing the Corporation’s overall compensation philosophy;

 making recommendations for approval by the Board regarding corporate goals and objectives relevant to

CEO compensation (taking into account both short-term and long-term compensation goals), evaluating the

CEO’s performance in light of stated corporate goals and objectives and making recommendations for

approval by the Board regarding the CEO’s compensation level based on this evaluation;

 making recommendations for approval by the Board regarding the position description for the CEO;

 making recommendations for approval by the Board with respect to succession planning for the CEO

(including when necessary the appointment of a new CEO or the dismissal of the existing CEO);

 overseeing the evaluation of the performance and effectiveness of the Corporation’s other senior officers and

making recommendations for approval by the Board regarding the compensation of senior officers other than

the CEO;

 reviewing the adequacy, amount and form of compensation paid to each non-management director and

making recommendations for approval by the Board thereon;

 making recommendations for approval by the Board with respect to the adoption, amendment and use of

equity-based compensation plans, including the designation of those who may participate in such plans and

the issuance of incentive options in accordance with such plans; and

 reviewing executive compensation disclosure information before the Corporation publicly discloses the

information.

The Compensation Committee is composed of a majority of independent directors, being: Diego E. Perazzo, Carlos 

A. Adamo (independent) and Alberto F. Orcoyen (independent, Chair of the Committee).  In connection with their 
past responsibilities and business experience, all members have provided advice on compensation policies and
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practices. As a result, the Board is of the view that the members of the Compensation Committee collectively have 

the relevant skills and experience necessary to enable the Compensation Committee to make decisions as to the 

Corporation’s compensation policies and practices. 

Other Board of Directors Committees 

The Corporation has no other standing committees at this time other than the audit committee discussed at Schedule 

“B” below. 

Assessments 

At present, the full Board is responsible for assessing the effectiveness of the Board, its committees and individual 

directors.  The Board is sufficiently small to permit all directors to have input on matters on a regular basis and to 

informally assess the performance, effectiveness and contribution of directors of the Corporation throughout the year. 



SCHEDULE B 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Under National Instrument 52-110 Audit Committees (“NI 52-110”), the Corporation is required to include 

in its information circular the disclosure required under Form 52-110F2. The disclosure required by Form 

52-110F2 is set out below.

Audit Committee Charter and Terms of Reference, Purpose and Mandate 

The primary function of the audit committee (the “audit committee”) is to assist the Board in fulfilling its 

oversight responsibilities by reviewing: 

(a) the financial information that will be provided to the shareholders and others;

(b) the systems of internal controls and accounting policies that management and the Board

have established; and

(c) all audit processes.

Primary responsibility for the financial reporting, information systems, risk management and internal controls 

of the Corporation is vested in management and is overseen by the Board. Consistent with this function, the 

audit committee should encourage continuous improvement of, and should foster adherence to, the 

Corporation’s policies, procedures and practices at all levels. 

The text of the Corporation’s audit committee charter can be found in the Corporation’s management 

information circular dated September 2, 2014 available under the Corporation’s profile on SEDAR at 

www.sedar.com. 

The audit committee’s primary duties and responsibilities are to: 

(a) Serve as an independent and objective party to monitor the Corporation’s financial

reporting process and the system of internal controls.

(b) Monitor the independence and performance of the Corporation’s external auditors.

(c) Provide an open avenue of communication amongst the auditors, management and the

Board.

Composition and Process 

The audit committee shall be composed of a minimum of three directors, a majority of whom shall be 

“independent” as that term is defined in NI 52-110. Members shall be appointed by the Board on an annual 

basis, shall serve one-year terms and may serve consecutive terms, which are encouraged to ensure continuity 

of experience. The chair of the audit committee (the “audit committee chair”) shall be appointed by the 

audit committee for a one-year term, and may serve any number of consecutive terms. 

All members of the audit committee shall be financially literate. Financial literacy is the ability to read and 

understand balance sheets, income statements and statements of cash flows that present a breadth and level 

of complexity of accounting issues that are generally comparable to the breadth and complexity of the issues 

that can reasonably be expected to be raised by the Corporation’s financial statements. The audit committee 

chair shall, in consultation with management and the external auditor, establish the agenda for the meetings 

and ensure that properly prepared agenda materials are circulated to the members of the audit committee with 

sufficient time for study prior to the meeting. The external auditor will also receive notice of all meetings of 

the audit committee. The audit committee may employ a list of prepared questions and considerations as a 

portion of its review and assessment process. The audit committee shall meet as required. A quorum at 
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meetings of the audit committee shall be a majority of its members. The audit committee may hold its 

meetings, and members of the audit committee may attend meetings, by telephone conference if this is 

deemed appropriate or make written resolutions which must be signed by all members of the audit committee. 

The audit committee chair shall appoint a secretary to keep all minutes of audit committee meetings, which 

secretary does not have to be a member of the audit committee or a director. The minutes of the audit 

committee meetings shall accurately record the decisions reached and shall be distributed to audit committee 

members with copies to the Board, the CEO, the Chief Financial Officer and the external auditor. 

The audit committee reviews, prior to their presentation to the Board and their release, all material financial 

information required by securities regulations. The audit committee enquires about potential claims, 

assessments and other contingent liabilities. The audit committee periodically reviews with management 

accounting policies for appropriateness and consistency. 

Authority 

The audit committee is appointed by the Board pursuant to provisions of the Business Corporations Act 

(Ontario) and the bylaws of the Corporation. Primary responsibility for the Corporation’s financial reporting, 

accounting systems and internal controls is vested in senior management and is overseen by the Board. The 

audit committee is a standing committee of the Board established to assist it in fulfilling its responsibilities 

in this regard. The audit committee shall have responsibility for overseeing management reporting on internal 

controls. While it is management’s responsibility to design and implement an effective system of internal 

control, it is the responsibility of the audit committee to ensure that management has done so. The audit 

committee shall have unrestricted access to the Corporation’s personnel and documents and will be provided 

with the resources necessary to carry out its responsibilities. The audit committee shall have direct 

communication channels with the external auditors to discuss and review specific issues as appropriate. The 

audit committee shall have the sole authority to retain, or terminate, independent counsel, advisors or 

consultants as it determines necessary to assist the audit committee in discharging its functions hereunder. 

The audit committee shall be provided with the necessary funding to compensate the independent counsel, 

advisors or consultants retained by the audit committee. 

Relationship with External Auditors 

The external auditor must report directly to the audit committee. The audit committee is directly responsible 

for overseeing the work of the external auditor engaged for the purpose of preparing or issuing an auditors’ 

report or performing other audit, review or attest services for the Corporation, including the resolution of 

disagreements between management and the external auditor regarding financial reporting. The audit 

committee shall implement structures and procedures to ensure that it meets with the external auditor at least 

once annually in the absence of management. 

Accounting Systems, Internal Controls and Procedures 

The audit committee shall obtain reasonable assurance from discussions with and/or reports from 

management, and reports from external auditors, that accounting systems are reliable and that the prescribed 

internal controls are operating effectively for the Corporation. The audit committee shall review to ensure to 

its satisfaction that adequate procedures are in place for the review of the Corporation’s disclosure of financial 

information extracted or derived from the Corporation’s financial statements and will periodically assess the 

adequacy of those procedures. The audit committee shall review with the external auditors the quality and 

not just the acceptability of the Corporation’s accounting principles and direct the external auditors’ 

examinations to particular areas. The audit committee will review control weaknesses identified by the 

external auditors, together with management’s response and review with external auditors their view of the 

qualifications and performance of the key financial and accounting executives. In order to preserve the 

independence of the external auditor, the audit committee will: 
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(i) recommend to the Board the external auditor to be nominated for the purpose of preparing or

issuing an auditors’ report or performing other audit, review or attest services for the

Corporation;

(ii) recommend to the Board the compensation of the external auditors’ engagement; and,

(iii) review and pre-approve any engagements for non-audit services to be provided by the external

auditors or its affiliates, together with estimated fees, and consider the impact, if any, on the

independence of the external auditor.

The audit committee will review with management, and with the external auditor, any proposed changes in 

major accounting policies, the presentation and impact of significant risks and uncertainties, and key 

estimates and judgments of management that may be material to financial reporting. The audit committee 

shall establish procedures for the receipt, retention and treatment of complaints received by the Corporation 

regarding accounting, internal accounting controls or auditing matters and the confidential anonymous 

submission by employees of the Corporation of concerns regarding questionable accounting or auditing 

matters. The audit committee shall establish a periodic review procedure to ensure that the external auditor 

complies with the Canadian Public Accountability Regime under National Instrument 52-108 “Auditor 

Oversight”. The audit committee shall review and approve the Corporation’s hiring policies regarding 

partners, employees and former partners and employees of the present and former external auditor of the 

Corporation. 

Statutory and Regulatory Responsibilities 

With respect to the annual financial information of the Corporation, the audit committee shall review the 

annual audited financial statements, annual management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) and related 

press releases, if any, and recommend their approval to the Board, after discussing matters such as the 

selection of accounting policies, including any changes thereto, major accounting judgments, accruals and 

estimates with management and the external auditor. With respect to the interim financial information of the 

Corporation, the audit committee shall review the interim financial statements, interim MD&A and 

recommend their approval to the Board. If the Corporation chooses to provide earnings guidance and/or 

forecasts, the audit committee shall review any such forecasted financial information and forward looking 

statements regarding forecasted financial information, if any. In addition, the audit committee must review 

the Corporation’s press releases pertaining to the financial statements, MD&A and earnings updates, if any, 

before the Corporation publicly discloses this information. 

Reporting 

The audit committee will report, through the audit committee chair, to the Board following each meeting of 

the audit committee on the major discussions and decisions made by the audit committee, and report annually 

to the Board on the audit committee’s responsibilities and how it has discharged them. In addition, the audit 

committee will review and reassess their charter annually and recommended any proposed changes to the 

Board. 

Other Responsibilities 

The audit committee will have the responsibility of investigating any alleged fraud, illegal acts or conflicts 

of interest. The audit committee will also discuss selected issues with counsel or the external auditor or 

management. 
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Audit Committee Composition 

The following are the members of the audit committee, as at the date hereof: 

Name Independent(1) Financially Literate 

Alberto F. Orcoyen Yes Yes 

Scott F. White Yes Yes 

Carlos Adamo Yes Yes 
(1) As defined by NI 52-110.

Audit Committee Oversight 

At no time since the commencement of the Corporation’s most recently completed financial year was a 

recommendation of the audit committee to nominate or compensate an external auditor not adopted by the 

Board. 

Relevant Education and Experience 

All of the members of the audit committee have been either directly involved in the preparation of the 

financial statements, filing of the interim and annual financial statements or dealing with the auditors. All 

members have the ability to read, analyze, and understand the complexities surrounding the issuance of 

financial statements.  A biography of each of the audit committee members can be found under the heading 

“Election of Directors”. 

Reliance on Certain Exemptions 

At no time since the commencement of the Corporation’s most recently completed financial year has the 

Corporation relied on the exemption in Section 2.4 of NI 52-110 (De Minimis Non-Audit Services), an 

exemption under subsection 6.1.1(4) of NI 52-110 (Circumstances Affecting the Business or Operation of 

the Venture Issuer), an exemption under subsection 6.1.1(5) of NI 52-110 (Events Outside Control of 

Member), an exemption under subsection 6.1.1(6) of NI 52-110 (Death, Incapacity or Resignation) or an 

exemption from NI 52-110, in whole or in part, granted under Part 8 of NI 52-110. 

Pre-Approval Policies and Procedures 

The audit committee has adopted specific policies and procedures for the engagement of non-audit services 

as described above under the heading “Accounting Systems, Internal Controls and Procedures”. 

External Auditor Service Fees 

The aggregate fees billed by the Corporation’s external auditors for the last two financial years for audit and 

other fees are as follows: 

Description of Fees 

Year ended December 31, 

2017 

Year ended December 31, 

2016 

Audit Fees $30,000 $32,000 

Audit Related Fees Nil Nil 

Tax Fees Nil Nil 

All Other Fees Nil Nil 
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